

Case No.

**S  
2  
1  
8  
7  
3  
4**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**HIROSHI HORIIKE,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**COLDWELL BANKER RESIDENTIAL  
BROKERAGE COMPANY, et al.,**  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE  
DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE NO. B246606; LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
SUPERIOR COURT, NO. SC110477, THE HONORABLE JOHN H. REID

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

---

**\*FRED J. HIESTAND**  
Fhiestand@aol.com  
State Bar No. 44241  
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel.: (916) 448-5100  
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	iii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE. ....	1
SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
LEGAL DISCUSSION. ....	6
I. THE MOST REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2079.13(b) IS THAT IT CODIFIES WELL-ESTABLISHED AGENCY LAW THAT ASSOCIATE LICENSEES (SALESPERSONS) ARE AGENTS OF BROKERS AND THEIR DUTIES TO THEIR BUYERS AND SELLERS ARE IMPUTED TO THE BROKER, NOT THAT THE BROKER’S FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO ITS PRINCIPALS ARE IMPUTED TO ITS SALESPERSONS.....	6
A. The Language of the Section 2079.13 is Ambiguous, Necessitating Resort to Extrinsic Aids and Canons of Construction to Ascertain its Most Sensible Meaning.. ....	6
B. The Purpose of the 1986 Act of which section 2079.13 is a Part is to Ensure Disclosure of Brokers’ Agency Relationships, Codify Existing Agency Obligations and Clarify that Dual Agencies Require the Express Consent of the Parties to the Real Estate Transaction, not to Impose new Duties on Salespersons.. ....	8
1. The Codification of Agency Law by the 1986 Act Reflects that the Salesperson Owes a Fiduciary Duty Only to a Principal and Non- Fiduciary Duties to Non-Principals who are Buyers or Sellers..	9
2. Fiduciary Duties Owed by a Salesperson to His or Her Principal are Greater than the Non-Fiduciary Duties Owed to Others to the Sales Transaction.....	11

C.	Section 2079.13 Must be Read in Context with other Sections of the Act in Pari Materia with It and Doing So Makes Clear that Real Estate Salespersons with the Same Brokerage who are Representing a Buyer or Seller do not Owe Reciprocal Fiduciary Duties to a Non-Principal Buyer or Seller.....	12
D.	The Administrative Agency Charged with Enforcing the Laws on Real Estate Transactions Interprets the Law Differently from Plaintiff and Consistent with the Interpretation of Defendant. . . . .	13
E.	Plaintiff’s Reading of section 2079.13 is Contrary to its Purpose of Permitting Dual Representation by Brokers Provided there is Consent and Disclosure to the Parties, and, if Accepted, Would Produce Absurd Results.....	16
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	18
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. . . . .	19
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boston Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> (1928) 278 U.S. 41. . . . .	12, 14
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assn.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1. . . . .	2
<i>Godfrey v. Steinpress</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 154. . . . .	9, 11
<i>Hanooka v. Pivko</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1553. . . . .	10
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> (2nd Cir. 1934) 69 F.2d 809. . . . .	12
<i>Henning v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1262. . . . .	13
<i>Holmes v. Summer</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1510. . . . .	9-11
<i>Horiike v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Company</i> (2014) 169 Cal.Rptr.3d 891. . . . .	2
<i>Horiike v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Company</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 427. . . . .	3, 15
<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690. . . . .	13
<i>Leko v. Cornerstone Building Inspection Service</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1109. . . . .	10
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050. . . . .	12

<i>Michel v. Palos Verdes Network Group, Inc.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 756.....	16
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1211.....	8
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909.....	2
<i>Romero v. Int’l. Terminal Operating Co.</i> (1959) 358 U.S. 354. ....	16
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> (1929) 279 U.S. 337. ....	18
<i>Sharon v. Sharon</i> (1889) 79 Cal. 633.....	18
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995.....	8
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312.....	2
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973.....	8

### Codes and Statutes

10 West’s Ann. Civ. Code (2010) §§ 2079.14-2079.24. ....	9
Cal. Civil Code § 2022.....	13
Cal. Civil Code § 2079 (a).....	11
Cal. Civil Code § 2079.13. ....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civil Code § 2079.16. ....	3

Cal. Civil Code § 2079.17. ....	3
Cal. Civil Code § 2079.22. ....	12, 13

**Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous**

2 Miller & Starr, <i>CAL. REAL ESTATE</i> (3d ed. 1011) § 3:36.....	10
<i>Assembly Committee on Consumer Protection, Government Efficiency and Economic Development, Analysis of SB 467, June 27, 1995. ....</i>	8, 9
Comment, <i>The “Brokerage Relations” Additions to the Illinois Real Estate License Act: The Case fo the Legalized Conflict of Interest</i> (1998) 22 <i>S. ILL. U.L.J.</i> 725.....	17
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> (1947) 47 <i>COLUMB. L. REV.</i> 527.....	7, 14
Jerome Frank, <i>Words and Music: Some Remarks on Statutory Interpretation</i> (1947) 47 <i>COLUMB. L. REV.</i> 1259.....	14
Lewis Carroll, <i>THE ANNOTATED ALICE: ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND &amp; THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS</i> (Gardner edit.1960).....	7
Llewlyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 395.....	8
REFERENCE BOOK – <i>A REAL ESTATE GUIDE: INFORMATION RELATING TO REAL ESTATE PRACTICE, LICENSING AND EXAMINATIONS</i> (State of Calif., Dept. Of Real Estate, 2010).....	14
Singer, <i>STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> §48A:08 (2000 ed.).....	8
